As of June 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001 the Company had identifiable intangible assets with a gross carrying value of approximately $66,955 and $63,602,
respectively, less accumulated amortization of $43,775 and $40,128, respectively. Amortization of identifiable intangible assets was approximately $1,971 and
$4,002 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2002. Assuming no change in the gross carrying value of identifiable intangible assets, the estimated
amortization for the twelve months ended December 31, 2002 and the next four succeeding years is approximately $8,004 per year. Such assets are reflected in
other assets in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. At June 30, 2002, there were no identifiable intangible assets with indefinite useful lives as defined by
SFAS No. 142.

20

The following table sets forth the reconciliation of the basic and diluted earnings per common share computations for the three and six months ended June 30,
2001 as if SFAS No. 142 were adopted as of January 1, 2001:

For the Three Months Ended

For the Six Months Ended

June 30,
2001

As Reported

Add Back:
Goodwill

Amortization

June 30,
2001

Adjusted

June 30,
2001

As Reported

Add Back:
Goodwill

Amortization

June 30,
2001

Adjusted

Basic EPS:

Numerator
Net earnings  $ 39,264 $ 14,104 $ 53,368 $ 73,824 $ 28,364 $ 102,188
Add: Excess of book value over
repurchase price of preferred
stock   —  —  —  4,035  —  4,035
Less: Preferred stock dividends   13,804  —  13,804  27,558  —  27,558

Net earnings ascribed to common
shareholders - basic  $ 25,460 $ 14,104 $ 39,564 $ 50,301 $ 28,364 $ 78,665

Denominator
Weighted average common shares
outstanding - basic   83,660  —  83,660  83,654  —  83,654

Basic earnings per common share  $ 0.30 $ 0.17 $ 0.47 $ 0.60 $ 0.34 $ 0.94

Diluted EPS:

Numerator
Net earnings ascribed to common
shareholders - basic  $ 25,460 $ 14,104 $ 39,564 $ 50,301 $ 28,364 $ 78,665
Less: Excess of book value over
repurchase price of preferred
stock   —  —  —  4,035  —  4,035

Net earnings ascribed to common
shareholders - diluted  $ 25,460 $ 14,104 $ 39,564 $ 46,266 $ 28,364 $ 74,630

Denominator
Weighted average common shares
outstanding - basic   83,660  —  83,660  83,654  —  83,654
Effect of conversion of
repurchased preferred stock   —  —  —  41  —  41

Weighted average common shares
outstanding - diluted   83,660  —  83,660  83,695  —  83,695

Diluted earnings per common
share

 $ 0.30 $ 0.17 $ 0.47 $ 0.55 $ 0.34 $ 0.89

21

In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 143, "Asset Retirement Obligations" ("SFAS No. 143"), which provides the accounting requirements for retirement
obligations associated with tangible long-lived assets. This statement requires entities to record the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation in the